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FIRST AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL CORP.      
 
April 27, 2018 
 
Dear Stockholders: 
 

We are pleased to provide you First American International Corp.’s (“FAIC” or “the Company”) and its 
wholly-owned subsidiary, First American International Bank (“FAIB or “the Bank”), 2017 Annual Report.  In 
2017 the Company continued to make significant and measurable strides in successfully executing its strategy of 
generating high-quality, organic growth in the loan portfolio, which was funded by an increase in retail deposits.  
Total loans grew $37.8 million, or 5.6%, compared to the prior year, while retail deposits increased by $63.1 
million, or 11.9%, versus December 31, 2016.  Asset quality also continued to improve, with non-performing 
loans declining $0.5 million, or 15.5%, to $2.7 million (0.38% of the total loan portfolio) at December 31, 2017 
compared to $3.2 million (0.48%) a year ago. 
 

In addition to the Bank’s long-standing program of originating and selling residential loans to Fannie 
Mae on a flow basis, servicing retained ($85.2 million sold in 2017), in 2017 the Bank began selling, servicing 
retained, some of its 5/1 and 7/1 adjustable rate portfolio residential loans into Fannie Mae guaranteed 
mortgage-backed securities ($95.2 million sold in 2017).  The Bank’s capability to sell its portfolio loans greatly 
improves our ability to develop a repeatable revenue stream as well as manage balance sheet growth, interest 
rate risk and liquidity.   
 

Net income for 2017 reflects the continued substantial progress the Bank has made, increasing to $6.0 
million, after deducting $822,000 in Troubled Asset Relief Program (“TARP”) costs, consisting of preferred 
stock dividends ($340,000) and discount accretion ($482,000), and minority preferred stock dividends paid to 
the Bank’s real estate trust subsidiary shareholders ($7,000).  This compares to net income of $4.6 million for 
the year ended December 31, 2016, also after deduction of $799,000 of TARP dividends ($340,000) and 
discount accretion ($459,000), and deduction of $7,000 of minority preferred stock dividends.  This significant 
increase in net income is largely the result of higher volume-driven gains on sales of loans, $2.7 million, higher 
net interest income driven principally by our loan growth, $2.6 million, a volume- and rate-driven increase in the 
valuation of our mortgage servicing rights associated with servicing $1.0 billion of loans for third parties, $2.5 
million ($0.5 million of which is due to an accounting methodology change), and a $219,000 decrease in our 
loan loss provision as a direct result of further improvements in our asset quality.  These favorable variances 
were partially offset by a $4.1 million increase in noninterest expenses, due largely to our efforts to improve the 
Bank’s compliance and audit programs, $2.0 million, selective additions to staff to support loan portfolio growth 
and loan sales capabilities, $1.6 million, and volume-driven increases in data processing, loan-related and 
marketing expenses, $0.5 million.   

 
Your Board of Directors and management team remain steadfastly committed to building long-term 

shareholder value, which is best accomplished through (i) our continued primary emphasis on further 
developing our great employee team, (ii) enhancing our ability to provide, in a cost effective manner, a balanced 
suite of products and services that builds customers for life, and (iii) being a highly socially responsible 
company, supporting the development of the communities we serve. We also continue to invest in our 
cybersecurity, audit and compliance programs. Additionally, the Company remains well-capitalized and 
maintains a strong capital base, which provides a solid platform on which we can continue to grow earning 
assets and enhance shareholder value.    

 
As you may already know, on April 23, 2018, the Company entered into an agreement and plan of 

merger with RBB Bancorp (“RBB”), a California bank holding company (the “Merger Agreement”), pursuant to 



which, the Company will merge with and into RBB, with RBB as the surviving corporation and thereafter, the 
Bank will merge with and into Royal Business Bank, a wholly owned subsidiary of RBB, with Royal Business 
Bank as the surviving entity.   Upon the consummation of the transaction, all of the Company’s common shares 
will be exchanged for approximately 3.0 million shares of RBB common stock and $33.7 million in cash (based 
on a 71/29 stock/cash consideration mix).  Based on the closing price of RBB common stock of $27.48 as of 
April 20, 2018, the aggregate transaction value is approximately $116.8 million, or $52.32 per share. The 
transaction is subject to your approval at a special meeting, which we expect to schedule in the next few months.  
Assuming you approve the transaction, RBB receives all requisite regulatory approvals in connection with the 
transaction and other customary closing conditions are satisfied, we expect the transaction to close during the 
second half of 2018.   

 
Detailed information about our financial results is included in this annual report.  We urge you to read it 

carefully, along with our audited financial statements at the end of the annual report.  For additional information 
about our planned merger with RBB, please refer to the press release issued on April 23, 2018, a copy of which 
is available on the investor relations portion of our website at www.faib.com, as well as the Merger Agreement 
filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission and publicly available on RBB’s Edgar page at 
https://www.sec.gov/.   

 
At First American International Bank, we love banking and we recognize that it is you, our investors 

who have made and continue to make this possible. On behalf of your Board and the management team, we 
thank you for your continuing support. We also welcome your comments about our results and we look forward 
to continuing to work hard to develop your shareholder value. 

 
 

 
Raymond H. Yu     Mark A. Ricca 
Chairman of the Board     President and CEO       
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SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
 The selected data we are presenting below at and for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016, and 2015 
come from our audited consolidated financial statements.  
 

  
    

(a) Includes Bank Enterprise Award grants of $227,000, $0 and $162,000 for 2017, 2016 and 2015, respectively, from the 
Community Development Financial Institutions Fund (a federal government department) for our lending and community 
investment activities. The BEA grant is included as a component of non-interest income in the audited financial statements. 

Selected Financial Condition Data:

2017 2016 2015
(In thousands)

Total assets 872,931$     816,287$    642,669$     
Loans held for sale 440            2,528         4,723          
Real estate - commercial 265,319      275,431     207,095       
Real estate – residential 446,277      401,833     307,732       
Commercial and industrial 4,873          1,194         577             
Consumer and installment 323            382           485             
Unearned loan fees (2,622)         (2,487)        (599)           
Loans receivable, gross 714,170      676,353     515,290       
Allowance for loan losses (9,513)         (9,244)        (8,730)         
Other interest-earning assets 133,567      111,632     98,507        
Mortgage servicing rights 9,131          7,008         7,379          
Demand deposits 147,696      136,163     121,502       
NOW accounts 4,951          5,149         3,281          
Money market and savings 169,383      163,638     128,150       
Certificates of deposit 307,738      267,742     192,538       
Deposits 629,768      572,692     445,471       
Borrowings 157,217      163,217     124,217       
Stockholders’ equity 79,328        72,736       67,595        

Selected Operations Data:

2017 2016 2015
(In thousands except per share data)

Interest income 34,810$      30,234$     24,975$       
Interest expense 7,837          5,884         4,024          
     Net interest income 26,973        24,350       20,951        
Provision for loan losses 149            367           628             
     Net interest income after 
           provision for loan losses 26,824        23,983       20,323        
Non-interest income (a) 12,601        8,284         8,104          
Non-interest expenses 28,102        24,039       26,383        
     Income before income taxes 11,323        8,228         2,044          
Provision for income taxes 4,462          2,836         1,095          
     Net income 6,861$        5,392$       949$           
Net income available to common stockholders 6,031$        4,586$       166$           
Earnings per share – Basic 2.73$          2.08$         0.08$          
Earnings per share – Diluted 2.73$          2.08$         0.08$          

At December 31,

For the year ended December 31,
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(1) Asset quality and net worth ratios are at end of period. All other ratios are based on daily balances.  
(2) The net interest rate spread represents the difference between the weighted average yield on interest-earning assets and the 
 weighted average cost of interest-bearing liabilities. 
(3) The net interest margin, also known as the net yield on average interest-earning assets, represents net interest income as a 
 percentage of average interest-earning assets.

Selected Financial Ratios and Other Data 1: 
At or for the year ended December 31,

2017 2016 2015
Performance Ratios: 
 Return on average assets (net income available
   to common shareholders to average total assets) 0.70% 0.63% 0.03%

 Return on average net worth (net income available
   to common shareholders to average net worth)  10.03% 8.47% 0.32%
 Average interest-earning assets to  
   average interest-bearing liabilities  133% 137% 108%
 Net interest rate spread (2) 2.90% 3.08% 3.46%
 Net interest margin (3) 3.21% 3.38% 3.74%
 Net interest income after provision for 
   loan losses to total other expenses  95.5% 99.8% 77.0%
 Non-interest income to total revenue 26.58% 21.51% 24.50%
 Non-interest expense to total revenue 59.27% 62.41% 79.76%
 Non-interest expense to average assets 3.27% 3.30% 4.48%

Net Worth and Asset Quality Ratios: 
 Average net worth to average total assets 8.92% 9.62% 8.66%
 Total net worth to assets end of period 9.09% 8.91% 10.52%
 Non-performing assets to total assets 0.31% 0.40% 0.81%
 Non-performing loans to total loans 0.38% 0.48% 0.95%
 Allowance for loan losses to total loans 1.33% 1.36% 1.69%
 Allowance for loan losses to  
   non-performing loans  347.95% 285.84% 177.58%

Bank Only
 Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio 16.54% 16.00% 18.03%
 Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio 15.28% 14.74% 16.77%
 Leverage Capital Ratio 9.88% 9.88% 12.07%

Consolidated
 Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio 16.69% 16.12% 18.21%
 Tier 1 Risk-Based Capital Ratio 15.43% 14.87% 16.94%
 Leverage Capital Ratio 9.98% 9.96% 12.19%
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Our Business 

 
We are the holding company of a New York-based community banking institution focused on providing full 

service banking to consumers, small businesses and real estate investors, principally within the Chinese-American 
market located within Brooklyn, Queens and Manhattan, three of the five boroughs of New York City. The Chinese-
American market consists of individuals of Chinese ancestry who were born in the United States, ethnic Chinese who 
have immigrated to the United States and ethnic Chinese who live abroad but conduct business in the United States. 
Our primary operating subsidiary, First American International Bank (the “Bank”), is a New York State-chartered 
commercial bank. The Bank commenced operations in November 1999 and we established our bank holding 
company, First American International Corp. (“FAIC”, “us”, “we”, “our”), in July 2004. As of December 31, 2017, 
we had total assets of $872.9 million, net loans receivable of $704.7 million, total deposits of $629.8 million and total 
stockholders’ equity of $79.3 million. 
 

Our business strategy involves a systematic approach to establish a full service community-focused financial 
services company. When the Bank opened for business in November 1999 and for a number of years thereafter, our 
Board of Directors developed, and management implemented, policies to grow the size of the Bank through retail 
branch expansion. The Bank is based in Brooklyn and at year-end 2017 it had eight branches, two in Brooklyn, three 
in Queens, and three in Chinatown in Manhattan. We have not paid cash dividends on our common stock so as to 
maximize retained earnings and provide capital support for growth.  

 
Recent Developments 

 On April 23, 2018, FAIC entered into an agreement and plan of merger with RBB Bancorp, a California bank 
holding company (“RBB”), pursuant to which, FAIC will merge with and into RBB, with RBB as the surviving 
corporation and thereafter, the Bank will merge with and into Royal Business Bank, a wholly owned subsidiary of 
RBB, with Royal Business Bank as the surviving entity.  Upon the consummation of the transaction, all of FAIC’s 
common shares will be exchanged for approximately 3.0 million shares of RBB common stock and $33.7 million in 
cash (based on a 71/29 stock/cash consideration mix).  Based on the closing price of RBB common stock of $27.48 
as of April 20, 2018, the aggregate transaction value is approximately $116.8 million, or $52.32 per share.  Existing 
RBB shareholders will own approximately 84.6% of the outstanding shares of the combined company and FAIC 
shareholders will own approximately 15.4%.  The transaction is subject to FAIC shareholders’ approval, requisite 
regulatory approvals and other customary closing conditions and is expected to close during the second half of 2018.   

Comparison of Financial Condition at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 
 

Total assets were $872.9 million at December 31, 2017, an increase of $56.6 million, or 6.9%, from $816.3 
million at December 31, 2016. Total assets increased as we implemented our strategy to grow the Bank primarily by 
increasing our residential loan portfolio through our own direct originations. Loans receivable, net were $704.7 
million, an increase of $37.5 million, or 5.6%, compared to last year. In addition to the Bank’s long-standing program 
of originating and selling residential loans to Fannie Mae in the secondary market, servicing retained, in 2017 the 
Bank continued its program of periodically selling, servicing retained, residential loans to third parties.  During 2017, 
the Bank sold $85.2 million of loans to Fannie Mae and also sold $140.3 million of residential loans to third parties. 
During 2017, we increased our residential mortgage loans by $44.4 million, or 11.1%, net of the $140.3 million in 
third party loan sales, and we decreased our commercial real estate loans by $10.1 million, or 3.7%.  As appropriate, 
we anticipate engaging in additional sales of residential loans in 2018. Our portfolio of loans serviced for others 
increased from $902 million at December 31, 2016 to $1.02 billion at December 31, 2017. 

 
Total securities declined by $12.8 million, or 22.6% in 2017 as we let our shorter-term securities roll off and, 

in the fourth quarter of 2017, we sold approximately $1.8 million of securities to simplify portfolio monitoring 
activities, which resulted in a pre-tax loss of $86,000.  Cash and cash equivalents increased from $56.2 million to 
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$91.0 million during 2017.   This increase was largely driven by two tranches of loan sales to third party investors 
totaling $40.1 million in December 2017. We anticipate re-deploying this cash into new loan originations in 2018. 

 
Total deposits were $629.8 million at December 31, 2017, an increase of $57.1 million, or 10.0%, from 

$572.7 million at December 31, 2016. The principal deposit categories at December 31, 2017 were $147.7 million in 
demand deposit accounts; $169.4 million in money market and savings accounts; and $307.7 million in certificates 
of deposit. This compares to December 31, 2016 amounts of $136.2 million in demand deposit accounts; $163.6 
million in money market and savings accounts; and $267.7 million in certificates of deposit. We increased our 
deposits to have the funds available to make additional loans in our community while maintaining an adequate level 
of liquidity. We made a particular effort to increase demand deposits as a low-cost funding source through various 
strategies such as seeking demand deposit relationships with our residential and commercial borrowers, which 
contributed to an 8% increase in that deposit category. The year-over-year growth in certificates of deposit was largely 
the result of targeted promotions.  
 
 Borrowings decreased $6.0 million from $163.2 million to $157.2 million during the year. Based on our solid 
growth in retail deposits, we made a strategic decision to pay off $6.0 million of maturing 2-year term loans to the 
Federal Home Loan Bank of New York (“FHLBNY”) during 2017 to better manage our overall cost of funds and 
liquidity. Our borrowings also include a $7.2 million junior subordinated debenture that we issued in connection with 
our trust preferred securities transaction in December 2004.  

 
In addition to term loan availability with the FHLBNY, we have a FHLBNY secured borrowing line of credit, 

which is a relatively low cost source of funds and provides an additional source of liquidity. We had unused 
availability on that line of credit of $112.2 million at the end of 2017 compared to $88.2 million at the end of 2016. 
The year-over-year increase is primarily due to the growth in the loan portfolio which has enabled the Bank to increase 
its eligible collateral at the FHLBNY against which the Bank can borrow, combined with the decrease in borrowings 
vs. the prior year. This line of credit, along with our cash and available for sales securities, continue to provide us 
with the liquidity we believe is sufficient to satisfy both regular liquidity needs and potential severe liquidity demands. 
 

Total stockholders’ equity was $79.3 million at December 31, 2017, compared with $72.7 million at 
December 31, 2016. The principal reasons for the increase were $6.9 million of retained earnings, after deducting the 
payment of TARP preferred stock dividends of $340,000. 

 
The following table shows our regulatory capital ratios and those of the Bank for the quarter ended December 

31, 2017: 
 

 
 

FAIC The Bank 

Tier I Leverage Capital Ratio 9.98% 9.88% 
Tier I Risk-Based Capital Ratio 15.43% 15.28% 
Total Risk-Based Capital Ratio 16.69% 16.54% 

 
All of the above ratios exceed the minimum ratios necessary to be considered well-capitalized under 

applicable federal regulations. 
 

Our overall asset quality has significantly improved over the last few years and continued to improve in 2017. 
Non-performing loans at December 31, 2017 were $2.7 million, 0.38% of the loan portfolio, compared to $3.2 
million, 0.48% of the loan portfolio, at the previous year-end. The Bank monitors remaining delinquent loans closely 
and continues to work on improving asset quality on an overall basis. The allowance for loan losses was $9.5 million, 
or 1.33% of total loans at year-end 2017, compared to $9.2 million, or 1.36% at December 31, 2016. The allowance 
represented 347.9% of non-performing loans at December 31, 2017 compared to 285.8% at December 31, 2016. 
Although the amount of the allowance increased generally due to the increase in our loan portfolio, the reduction in 
the allowance as a percentage of total loans reflects the increase in our loan portfolio while we experience continued 
reduction in the level of non-performing loans and continued improvement in our historical loan loss experience. We 
remain focused on improving the quality of our assets. 
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Comparison of Operating Results for the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 
 

General. We had net income of $6.9 million in 2017, compared to net income of $5.4 million in 2016. The 
principal reasons for the increase were that net interest income and noninterest income increased by $2.6 million and 
$4.3 million, respectively, partially offset by an increase in noninterest expense of $4.1 million. In addition, our 
effective income tax rate increased from 34.5% in 2016 to 39.4% in 2017 due to the signing of the Tax Cuts and Job 
Act on December 22, 2017 which resulted in a one-time re-valuation of the Company’s deferred tax assets at the new 
21% corporate tax rate as these deferred tax assets had originally been established based on a 35% corporate tax rate. 
This re-valuation resulted in a $0.6 million increase in the Company’s 2017 income tax expense.  Return on average 
assets after preferred stock dividends and discount accretion increased to 0.70% in 2017 compared to 0.63% in 2016. 
Return on average common equity also improved, increasing to 10.03% compared to 8.47% last year.  
 

Interest Income. Interest income was $34.8 million for 2017 compared to $30.2 million in 2016, an increase 
of $4.6 million, or 15.1%. Interest and fees on loans increased by $4.3 million, or 15.2% year-over-year, largely 
driven by a $106.8 million increase in average loans outstanding, primarily due to increased average residential loans 
outstanding, partially offset by a 10 basis point decrease in the yield on loans as market rates on new originations 
have decreased due to increased competition versus the prior year.  

 
Interest income on investment securities decreased $0.4 million due to a $16.4 million decrease in the average 

balance versus 2016, partially offset by a 28 basis point increase in the effective yield on our portfolio as lower 
yielding bonds matured.   

 
Interest Expense. Interest expense increased from $5.9 million in 2016 to $7.8 million in 2017. This increase 

of $1.9 million, or 33.2%, was primarily due to an increase in average interest-bearing liabilities of $104.2 million, 
or 19.8%, to support our loan growth.   

 
Interest expense on deposits increased $1.5 million, or 45.9%, from 2016 to 2017. Certificates of deposit 

represented 65% of average interest-bearing deposits in 2017, flat to the prior year. The average rate we paid on 
certificates of deposit increased 17 basis points due to increased competition in our market combined with targeted 
promotions. The increase in the volume of CDs and the higher interest rate were the principal causes of an increase 
in our average cost of interest-bearing deposits by 17 basis points from 0.86% in 2016 to 1.03% in 2017. However,  
our overall cost of deposits, including non-interest bearing deposits, increased 14 basis points from 0.65% in 2016 to 
0.79% in 2017 due to the positive effect of a 5.0% increase in average non-interest demand deposits. Interest on our 
borrowings from the FHLBNY increased $0.4 million, and the average rate paid increased from 1.76% to 1.78%. The 
average balance increased from $132.9 million to $152.7 million during 2017.  The $19.8 million increase in average 
borrowings outstanding reflects the full year impact of our decision late in the third Quarter of 2016 to partially 
mitigate interest rate risk by borrowing $42.0 million in 3-5 year term loans to lengthen the average maturity of our 
overall funding.   

 
Net Interest Income. Net interest income for 2017, before provision for loan losses, was $27.0 million. This 

was an increase of $2.6 million, or 10.8%, from the prior year. This increase was primarily due to the $106.8 million, 
or 17.7%, increase in average loans outstanding, partially offset by higher volume-based interest expense and the 
decline in the yield on loans as discussed above. For the year-ended December 31, 2017, our interest rate spread of 
2.90% was down 18 basis points from 3.08% for the year-ended December 31, 2016; the net interest margin of 3.21% 
was down 17 basis points from 3.38% for the year-ended December 31, 2016. The declines in the interest rate spread 
and the net interest margin reflect the tightening of the average yield on the loan portfolio while the average cost of 
deposits increased. 

 
Our average balance of loans was $708.9 million in 2017, $106.8 million, or 17.7%, higher than the average 

balance in 2016. In contrast, the average balance of securities, lower-yielding than loans, decreased $16.4 million, or 
21.3%, from $76.9 million in 2016 to $60.5 million in 2017.  
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Provision for Loan Losses. The provision for loan losses is determined based upon our analysis of the 
adequacy of our allowance for loan losses. If we determine that an increase in the allowance is warranted, then the 
increase is accomplished through a provision for loan losses, which is reflected as an expense on our income 
statement. The provision for loan losses was $149,000 in 2017, compared to a provision of $367,000 in 2016. The 
provision that we record each year is the amount that we believe is necessary to maintain an allowance for loan losses 
that is appropriate for our loan portfolio, based upon the risks in the portfolio. 

 
Although we experienced meaningful growth in our loan portfolio in 2017, we recorded a lower provision 

for loan losses in 2017 as compared to 2016, largely due to continued measurable improvements in asset quality and 
improvements in our historical loss experience. The improvement in asset quality was due to continuing efforts to 
reduce the risk profile of the loan portfolio. Non-performing loans decreased from $3.2 million, or 0.48% of the loan 
portfolio, at the end of 2016 to $2.7 million, or 0.38% of the loan portfolio, at December 31, 2017. This decrease of 
$0.5 million, or 15.5%, resulted from the repayment of some non-performing loans and the restoration of loans to 
performing status after a consistent period of regular payments. 

 
When a loan is categorized as non-performing, we do not return it to accruing status until the loan is brought 

current and the borrower makes regular and consistent payments on the loan. These regular payments must continue 
for at least six consecutive months and sometimes longer, depending upon the circumstances of the loan, before we 
treat the loan as a performing loan once again. 

 
We evaluate the appropriateness of our allowance for loan losses by first analyzing, on a loan by loan basis, 

the potential loss on all “impaired” loans. Impaired loans are loans for which we believe it is probable that we will 
not receive all principal and interest according to the original loan terms. We calculate our expected recovery on each 
impaired loan based upon either the present value of expected future cash flows on the loan, the fair value of the 
collateral less the costs of getting control over and selling the collateral, or the observable market price (which 
normally applies only to loans held for sale). We evaluate all impaired loans in the loan portfolio quarterly.  

 
All unimpaired loans are evaluated collectively in homogenous groups of loans with similar characteristics. 

We first consider our historical loss experience for each type of loan, adjust the historical experience based upon our 
assessment of current environmental facts, and then we determine an appropriate percentage to apply to the amount 
of loans of that type in our portfolio. The process is designed to determine the appropriate allowance component for 
loans of that type. Once the process is completed, we add the estimated appropriate allowance for the unimpaired 
loans to the appropriate amount determined on a loan by loan basis for impaired loans. The result is the amount of 
allowance for loan losses that we consider to be appropriate. If the actual allowance on our books is less than the 
calculated appropriate allowance, we then record a provision for loan losses sufficient to increase the allowance to 
the calculated appropriate level. The process is repeated each calendar quarter, first with an evaluation by officers 
and staff, and then with reviews by the Loan Committee and Board of Directors. 
 

At December 31, 2017, our allowance for loan losses was $9.5 million, or 1.33% of total loans, compared to 
$9.2 million, or 1.36% of total loans, at year-end 2016. The allowance coverage of non-performing loans increased 
from 285.8% at December 31, 2016 to 347.9% at December 31, 2017. 

 
Although we consider the allowance to be appropriate, there is uncertainty in the estimates we use to 

determine the magnitude of the allowance. In addition, changed circumstances in the future may adversely affect our 
loan portfolio, the ability of our borrowers to repay, and the value of the collateral for our loans. We can give no 
assurance that material additions to the allowance will not be necessary in the future, particularly if real estate market 
conditions deteriorate. If significant additional provisions for loan losses are required in the future, there could be a 
material adverse effect on net income. 
 
 Non-interest Income. Non-interest income was $12.6 million for the year-ended December 31, 2017, an 
increase of $4.3 million, or 52.1%, compared to the year-ended December 31, 2016. The increase is primarily due to 
an increase in gains on sales of loans of $2.7 million, a volume- and rate-driven increase in the valuation of mortgage 
servicing rights of $2.5 million, higher volume-driven loan servicing fees of $339,000, and a $227,000 increase in 
the Bank Enterprise Award (“BEA”). These increases were partially offset by a year-over-year decrease of $740,000 
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due to proceeds we received in 2016 pertaining to the completion of the sale of real property at 135 Bowery, New 
York, NY, a decrease in gains on sales of investment securities, $521,000, and a decrease in investment product sales 
fees of $222,000. We experienced a $1.7 million increase in the value of mortgage servicing rights due to the year-
over-year increase in long-term interest rates. Higher long-term interest rates tend to reduce mortgage prepayments, 
which has a positive impact on the value of mortgage servicing rights.  The favorable effect of higher interest rates 
was augmented by an $868,000 volume-driven increase in mortgage servicing rights due primarily to the retention of 
servicing rights when the Bank sold $140.3 million of portfolio residential loans to third parties in 2017 vs. sales of 
$36.9 million to third parties in 2016. 
 

We acquired the real property at 135 Bowery with the expectation that we would use a portion of it for bank 
premises, but we subsequently concluded that the building was not necessary for that purpose, so we sold it in 2015.   
In the second quarter of 2016 we recognized a $740,000 non-recurring gain upon the full satisfaction of post-closing 
conditions.  
 

We received a BEA grant of $227,000 in 2017, as compared to not receiving a BEA grant in 2016. In 2017, 
as in years prior to 2016, BEA grants were awarded by an office of the United States Treasury Department for our 
incremental level of lending in low and moderate income census tracts in New York. In 2016, unlike in prior years, 
the United States Treasury did not award BEA grants due to administrative reasons that are not under our control.  
We anticipate that in 2018 the United States Treasury will award the Bank a BEA grant for 2017 activity, but have 
no assurance of such award since it continues to be dependent on various competitive factors, government budgeting 
and policy decisions that are beyond our control. We continue to exert appropriate efforts as a community 
development financial institution to assist in the development of our local communities, including low and moderate 
income geographies. 

 
Non-interest Expenses. Non-interest expenses were $28.1 million for the year-ended December 31, 2017 

compared to $24.0 million in 2016, an increase of $4.1 million, or 16.9%. The increase is primarily due to a $2.0 
million increase in current year project-related professional fees largely associated with enhancing the Bank’s 
compliance and audit infrastructure, higher compensation and benefits costs of $1.6 million largely to support the 
Company’s growth, and higher volume-driven data processing, loan-related and marketing expenses of $508,000.  
As the compliance and audit infrastructure enhancement project has been substantially completed as of December 
31, 2017, our professional fees related to this project will be substantially reduced in 2018.   

 
Income Taxes. The Company’s effective tax rate for 2017 was 39.4% which was higher than the 34.5% in 

2016. The main reason for this increase was the one-time re-valuation of the Company’s deferred tax assets driven 
by the signing of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“the Tax Act”) in December 2017, which resulted in a one-time increase 
of $0.6 million in the Company’s 2017 income tax expense.  These deferred tax assets were originally established 
and valued when the corporate federal tax rate was 35%.  Under U.S. GAAP, the value of deferred tax assets must 
be reviewed and potentially re-assessed in the year a new tax rate is enacted, not the year the new rate goes into effect.  
As the Tax Act was signed on December 22, 2017, the re-valuation of the Company’s deferred tax assets was 
conducted as of that date and we determined that it was unlikely that we would realize the value, at that time, of these 
assets.  As a result, the value of these deferred tax assets was reduced and an additional federal income tax expense 
was recorded in our 2017 financial results.  

 
Beginning in 2016, our New York State and New York City taxes are no longer based on income in most 

cases, but are based on capital, and are included in other expenses rather than income tax expense. Taxes on capital 
totaling $226,000 were expensed in 2017 and are included in non-interest expense. Unless or until there are further 
changes in federal, state or local tax laws, we expect our overall effective income tax rate going forward to be 
approximately equal to the new federal rate effective January 1, 2018 of 21%. 
 
Liquidity 
 
 Liquidity represents funds available to us for operating, investing and financing activities. Our primary 
sources of funds are deposits, borrowings, sales of loans and other assets, and payments we receive on loans and 
investment securities. Our primary uses of funds are making loans and purchasing investment securities. Liquidity 
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also provides us with the ability to meet customer withdrawals from their deposit accounts. At December 31, 2017, 
cash and cash equivalents, which include cash and due from banks, money market accounts, and federal funds sold, 
were $91.0 million, or 10.4% of total assets compared to $56.2 million, or 6.9% of total assets at December 31, 2016. 
The year-over-year increase was largely driven by two tranches of loan sales to third party investors totaling $40.1 
million in December 2017; we anticipate re-deploying this cash into new loan originations in 2018. 
 
 At December 31, 2017, we had a line of credit with the FHLBNY with unused capacity of approximately 
$112.2 million, which is available to us for liquidity purposes. This line of credit can be increased by pledging 
additional collateral, in the form of securities, loans or cash. We currently have additional qualifying collateral that 
we have not pledged to the FHLBNY that is available to pledge, increasing the line of credit to provide short-term 
and long-term liquidity if needed.  
 

Based upon historical experience regarding discretionary deposit withdrawals by our customers, we believe 
that our available liquidity will be sufficient to satisfy our funding requirements for loan originations, securities 
purchases, deposit outflows and other liquidity needs during 2018. 
 
U. S. Treasury Preferred Stock Purchase 

 
In 2009, we issued $17 million of preferred stock under the Capital Purchase Program of the U.S. 

Government Troubled Asset Relief Program (“TARP”). Effective August 16, 2010, we exchanged that stock with 
the U.S. Treasury for preferred stock with a 2% per year dividend for the first eight years. If we do not redeem the 
preferred stock by August 16, 2018, the dividend rate then increases to 9% per year. As required by the Treasury 
Department, we agreed to limitations on our ability to pay dividends to stockholders and corporate governance 
restrictions. These generally continue until we redeem the preferred stock or it is sold to an independent third party 
not affiliated with the U.S. Treasury. 

 
1. We may pay common stock dividends only in the amount we paid in the prior year. Since we did not pay any 

dividends to common stockholders prior to issuing the preferred stock, any dividends on common stock are 
subject to the prior consent of the Treasury Department. 

2. If the preferred stock has not all been redeemed within 10 years, all dividends and stock repurchases are 
prohibited until the preferred stock is redeemed. 

3. Our executive compensation programs are subject to restrictions including limits on both golden parachute 
payments and incentive compensation or bonus payments. We must also retain the right to recover any 
bonuses or incentive compensation paid based upon reported earnings, gains or other criteria that are later 
shown to be materially incorrect. We believe that we do not have any plans, contracts or agreements that 
require payments that would violate these restrictions.  

 
Forward-Looking Statements 
 
 When used in this Annual Report, or in any written or oral statement made by us or our officers, directors or 
employees, the words and phrases “will result,” “expect,” “will continue,” “anticipate,” “estimate,” “project,” 
“should” or similar terms are intended to identify “forward-looking statements.” A variety of factors could cause our 
actual results and experiences to differ materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed in any 
forward-looking statements. The following is a non-exclusive list of some of the risks and uncertainties that may 
affect our operations, performance, development and results: 
 

• deterioration in local, regional, national or global economic conditions which could result in, among 
other things, an increase in loan delinquencies, a decrease in property values, or a change in the real 
estate turnover rate; 

• changes in market interest rates or changes in the speed at which market interest rates change; 
• changes in government policy regarding interest rates, inflation or other economic factors; 
• changes in federal policy or budgetary allocations related to community development financial 

institutions; 
• changes in laws and regulations affecting the financial service industry;  
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• changes in the public’s perception of financial institutions in general and banks in particular; 
• severe weather events or other catastrophes, such as terrorist events; 
• changes in competition; and 
• changes in consumer preferences by our customers or the customers of our business borrowers. 

 
 In addition, many important factors used to evaluate our bank’s condition or results, such as the interest rate 
sensitivity of our assets and liabilities, and the adequacy of our loan loss allowance, inherently involve forward-
looking assessments of the future and represent forward-looking statements. Whether those forward-looking 
assessments turn out to be correct likewise depends upon, among other factors, the risks and uncertainties set forth 
above.  Furthermore, the following risks related to the proposed merger transaction in particular could cause actual 
results to differ materially from these forward-looking statements: ability to obtain regulatory approvals and meet 
other closing conditions to the merger, including approval by the Company’s shareholders, on the expected terms and 
schedule; and delay in closing the merger. 
 
 Please do not place undue reliance on any forward-looking statement, which speaks only as of the date made. 
There are many factors, including those described above, that could affect our future business activities or financial 
performance and could cause our actual future results or circumstances to differ materially from those we anticipate 
or project. We do not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking statement after it is made. 
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2017 2016
ASSETS

5,096,701$        5,038,332$        

  money market accounts 85,152,433        50,969,087        
781,000            220,000            

Cash and cash equivalents 91,030,134        56,227,419        

Time deposits with banks 3,800,066          3,796,802          
Securities available for sale 16,902,282        28,068,002        
Securities held to maturity (fair value of $26,821,316 and $28,488,625
  at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively) 26,931,942        28,577,765        
Loans held for sale 440,000            2,528,000          
Loans receivable, net 704,656,904      667,108,934      
Bank premises and equipment, net 6,396,523          6,920,782          

7,613,100          7,821,100          
Accrued interest receivable 2,740,936          2,661,426          
Mortgage servicing rights 9,131,030          7,008,026          
Other assets 3,288,199          5,569,018          

872,931,116$    816,287,274$    

Liabilities
Deposits

Demand 147,696,322$    136,162,533$    
NOW 4,950,724          5,148,635          
Money market and savings 169,382,786      163,638,057      
Time deposits 307,738,028      267,742,533      

629,767,860      572,691,758      

Other borrowed funds 150,000,000      156,000,000      
Junior subordinated debentures 7,217,000          7,217,000          
Accrued interest payable 2,462,252          1,773,099          
Accounts payable and other liabilities 4,156,351          5,869,179          

Total liabilities 793,603,463      743,551,036      

Commitments and contingencies -                   -                   

Series B preferred stock, $0.10 par value; 17,000 shares authorized; 17,000 shares
  issued and aggregate liquidation value of $17,000,000 at December 31,
  2017 and 2016, respectively 1,700                1,700                
Series A preferred stock, $0.10 par value; 750,000 shares
  authorized; no shares issued -                   -                   
Common stock, $.0001 par value; 3,000,000 shares authorized; and 2,209,546 shares
  issued and 2,207,046 outstanding at December 31, 2017 and 2016 221                   221                   
Non-controlling interest 71,500              71,500              
Additional paid-in capital 55,233,853        54,677,737        
Treasury stock, 2,500 shares of common stock at cost (68,000)             (68,000)             
Retained earnings 24,115,246        18,084,100        
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (26,867)             (31,020)             

79,327,653        72,736,238        

872,931,116$    816,287,274$    
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2017 2016
Interest and dividend income

Loans, including fees 32,444,276$     28,165,213$     
Securities 1,186,356         1,565,138         
FHLB Stock 434,548           278,626           
Due from banks and money market accounts 731,234           219,996           
Federal funds sold 13,952             5,026               

34,810,366       30,233,999       

Interest expense
Deposits 4,855,590         3,328,847         
Other borrowed funds 2,725,541         2,343,398         
Junior subordinated debentures 256,427           211,959           

7,837,558         5,884,204         

Net interest income 26,972,808       24,349,795       
Provision for loan losses 148,982           367,000           

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 26,823,826       23,982,795       

Noninterest income
Service and transaction fees 4,540,225         4,395,110         
Gain on sale of fixed assets held of sale -                  740,003           
(Loss) Gain on sale, redemption and recovery of securities, net (86,135)            435,247           
Grants from U.S. Treasury Department 227,282           -                  
Gain on sales of loans, net 7,919,685         2,713,844         

12,601,057       8,284,204         

Noninterest expenses
Salaries and employee benefits 14,690,340       13,083,490       
General and administrative 9,155,027         6,712,385         
Depreciation, amortization and occupancy 4,256,874         4,243,158         

28,102,241       24,039,033       

Income before income tax expense 11,322,642       8,227,966         
Income tax expense 4,462,027         2,835,674         
Net income 6,860,615         5,392,292         
Preferred stock dividends and discount accretion 829,469           806,093           
Net income available to common stockholders 6,031,146$       4,586,199$       

Earnings per common share:
Basic 2.73$               2.08$               

Diluted 2.73$               2.08$               

Net income 6,860,615$       5,392,292$       

Unrealized holding (loss) gain arising during the period (91,151)            582,247           

Reclassification adjustment for losses (gains) included in 
  gain (loss) on sale of securities, net in the statements
  of operations and comprehensive income 86,135             (435,247)          

Tax effect 9,168               (49,980)            
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:

Unrealized gain on securities,
  net of reclassifications and taxes 4,153$             97,020$           

Comprehensive income 6,864,768$       5,489,312$       
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2017 2016
Cash flows from operating activities

Net income 6,860,615$     5,392,292$    
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
  provided by operating activities

Provision for loan losses 148,982         367,000        
Loss (Gain) on sale, redemption and recovery of securities, net 86,135           (435,247)       
Gain on sale of loans held for sale (2,248,585)      (2,825,320)     
Gain on sale of loans held for investment (5,560,951)      (1,583,963)     
Change in fair value of mortgage servicing rights (110,092)        1,695,439      
Depreciation 1,065,939       1,096,022      
Gain on sale of fixed assets held for sale -                (740,003)       
Deferred tax expense (benefit) 2,545,843       (1,350,542)     
Residential mortgage loans originated for sale (85,212,325)    (105,295,844) 
Proceeds from sales of residential mortgage
  loans held for sale 88,919,829     108,398,386  
Proceeds from sale of commercial loan 
  held for sale -                1,100,000      

Restricted Stock award 73,797           -               
Increase in accrued interest receivable (79,510)          (480,869)       
(Increase) Decrease in other assets (265,025)        516,941        
(Decrease) Increase in accrued interest payable,
  accounts payable and other liabilities (1,023,675)      2,256,343      

Net cash provided by operating activities 5,200,977       8,110,635      

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales of securities AFS 1,743,158       14,897,421    
Proceeds from maturities, calls, redemption and

principal payments of securities AFS 9,340,579       8,163,030      
Proceeds from maturities, calls and principal

payments of securities HTM 1,645,823       1,748,002      
Purchases of securities HTM -                (8,047,930)     
Sale (Purchase) of FHLB stock 208,000         (1,922,200)     
Proceeds from sale of commercial loan -                860,000        
(Decrease) Increase in time deposits with banks (3,264)            149,962        
Net increase in loans receivable (177,504,465)  (198,265,787) 
Proceeds from sales of residential mortgage loans 143,984,635   37,567,407    
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets -                740,003        
Capital expenditures (541,680)        (698,046)       

Net cash used in investing activities (21,127,214)    (144,808,138) 

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid on Series B preferred stock (340,000)        (340,005)       

Dividends paid on REIT preferred stock (7,150)            (7,150)           
Preferred stock repurchase and retirement -                (500)              

 Proceeds from other borrowed funds -                92,367,000    
Repayment of other borrowed funds (6,000,000)      (53,367,000)   
Net increase in deposits 57,076,102     127,220,300  

Net cash provided by financing activities 50,728,952     165,872,645  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 34,802,715     29,175,142    
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 56,227,419     27,052,277    

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 91,030,134$   56,227,419$  

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information
Cash paid for

Interest 7,148,405$     5,174,085$    
Income taxes 3,484,597       3,000,000      

Supplemental non-cash disclosures
Transfer of loans receivable to loans held for sale 140,333,540$ 36,877,280$  
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NOTE 1  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Nature of Operations and Principles of Consolidation:  First American International 
bank holding company headquartered in Sunset Park, Brooklyn, New York. Through its subsidiaries, First 

 and FAIC Insurance Services, Inc., the 
Company provides individuals, corporations and other businesses, and institutions with commercial and 
retail banking services, including loans and deposits, mortgage banking, insurance and other financial 
services. 
 
The Bank is a New York State chartered commercial bank. The Bank is a member of the Federal Deposit 

branches located in Brooklyn, Queens and Manhattan. 
 
The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of the Company and its 
wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated 
in consolidation. 
 
Use of Estimates:  To prepare financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles) 
management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and 
assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided, and 
actual results could differ. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the 
near term relate to the determination of the allowance for loan losses, the valuation of mortgage servicing 
rights and the valuation of deferred tax assets. 
 
Cash Flows:  For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash and amounts 
with maturities less than 90 days including due from banks, interest and non-interest-bearing, overnight, 
money market accounts and federal funds sold. Net cash flows are reported for customer loan and 
deposit transactions, interest bearing deposits in other financial institutions, and federal funds purchased. 
 
Interest-Bearing Deposits in Other Financial Institutions:  Interest-bearing deposits in other financial 
institutions, including money market funds and time deposits with banks are carried at cost. 
 
Securities:  Debt securities are classified as held-to-maturity and carried at amortized cost when 
management has the positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. Debt securities are classified as 
available-for-sale when they might be sold before maturity. Securities available for sale are carried at fair 
value, with unrealized holding gains and losses reported in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax. 
 
Interest income includes amortization of purchase premium or discount. Premiums and discounts on 
securities are amortized on the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments, except for mortgage 
backed securities where prepayments are anticipated. Gains and losses on sales are recorded on the 
trade date and determined using the specific identification method. 
 
Management evaluates securities for other-than-
basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation. For 
securities in an unrealized loss position, management considers the extent and duration of the unrealized 
loss, and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. Management also assesses 
whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, a security in an 
unrealized loss position before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent 
or requirement to sell is met, the entire difference between amortized cost and fair value is recognized as 
impairment through earnings. For debt securities that meet the aforementioned criteria, the amount of 
impairment is split into two components as follows:  (1) OTTI related to credit loss, which must be 
recognized in the income statement and (2) OTTI related to other factors, which is recognized in other 
comprehensive income (loss). The credit loss is defined as the difference between the present value of 
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the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis. For equity securities, the entire 
amount of impairment is recognized through earnings. 
 
Loans Held for Sale:  Loans intended for sale in the secondary market are carried at the lower of cost or 
estimated fair value in the aggregate. Net unrealized losses, if any, are recognized through a valuation 
allowance by charges to income. 
 
Mortgage loans originated for sale are generally sold with servicing rights retained. The carrying value of 
mortgage loans sold is reduced by the amount allocated to the servicing right. Gains and losses on sales 
of mortgage loans are based on the difference between the selling price and the carrying value of the 
related loan sold. 
 
Loans:  Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until 
maturity or payoff are reported at the principal balance outstanding, net of unearned interest, deferred 
loan fees and costs, and an allowance for loan losses. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal 
balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized in 
interest income using the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments. 
 
Interest income on mortgage, commercial, and consumer loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 
days delinquent unless the loan is well-secured and in process of collection. Interest income may be 
discontinued on loans less than 90 days past due at discretion of management. Past due status is based 
on the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged-off at an 
earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. 
 
All interest accrued but not received for loans placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. 
Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until 
qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest 
amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured. 
 
A loan is impaired when full payment under the loan terms is not expected. Commercial and commercial 
real estate loans are individually evaluated for impairment. If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance 
is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the 

ted solely from the collateral. 
Large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans, such as consumer and residential real estate 
loans, are collectively evaluated for impairment, and accordingly, they are not separately identified for 
impairment disclosures. Loans for which the terms have been modified resulting in a concession, and for 
which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and 
classified as impaired. 
 
Troubled debt restructurings are separately identified for impairment disclosures and are measured at the 
present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's effective rate at inception. If a troubled debt 
restructuring is considered to be a collateral dependent loan, the loan is reported, net, at the fair value of 
the collateral. For troubled debt restructurings that subsequently default, the Company determines the 
amount of reserve in accordance with the accounting policy for the allowance for loan losses. 
 
Allowance for Loan Losses:  The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred 
credit losses. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the 
uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the 
allowance. Management estimates the allowance balance required using past loan loss experience, the 
nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral 
values, economic conditions, and other factors. Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific 
loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in manage
charged off. 
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The allowance consists of specific and general components. The specific component relates to loans that 
are individually classified as impaired. The general component covers non-classified loans and is based 
on historical loss experience adjusted for current factors. 
 
The general component covers non-impaired loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted 
for current factors. The current factors for which the Company evaluates when determining adjustments to 

policies and procedures, economic trends within the tri-state area, changes within the composition of the 
portfolio, related to either changes in underlying loan types or the underlying past due or nonaccrual 
status within that loan type, changes in management and staff, trends within the underlying collateral 
values, regulatory factors, and evaluation of credit concentrations. 
 
The following portfolio segments have been identified:  Commercial and industrial loans, commercial real 
estate loans, residential real estate loans, and consumer and installment loans. 
 

Commercial and industrial loans:  Commercial credit is extended to commercial customers for use in 
normal business operations to finance working capital needs, equipment purchases, or other projects. 
The majority of these borrowers are customers doing business within our geographic regions. These 
loans are generally underwritten individually and secured with the assets of the borrower and the 
personal guarantee of the business owners. Commercial loans are made based primarily on the 
historical and projected cash flow of the borrower and the underlying collateral provided by the 
borrower. 
 
Commercial real estate loans:  Commercial real estate loans, including multifamily, are subject to 
underwriting standards and processes similar to commercial loans. These loans are viewed primarily 
as cash flow loans and the repayment of these loans is largely dependent on the successful operation 
of the property. Loan performance may be adversely affected by factors impacting the general 
economy or conditions specific to the real estate market such as geographic location and property 
type. Commercial real estate loans also include construction loans, which are primarily collateralized 
by the acquired land and the constructed premises. These loans require continuous attention and 
monitoring of the construction progress. The repayment of these loans is contingent upon the 

service the permanent debt. As a result the risk with these loans is that they are contingent upon 
future events whose probability at the time of origination is uncertain. Therefore these loans receive a 
higher risk rating than all other loan types. 

 
Residential real estate loans:  Residential mortgage loans represent loans to consumers for the 
purchase or refinance of a one-to-four family residence. These loans are generally financed as fifteen 
to thirty year mortgages, and in most cases, are extended to borrowers to finance their primary 
residence. Real estate market values at the time of origination directly affect the amount of credit 
extended and, in the event of default, subsequent changes in these values may impact the severity of 
losses. 
 
Consumer and installment loans:  Consumer loans are primarily comprised of lines of credit or 
closed-end loans secured by second mortgages. The maximum amount of a home equity line of 
credit is generally limited to 80% (with acceptable credit scores) of the appraised value of the property 
less the balance of the first mortgage. Consumer loans also include installment loans made directly to 
consumers. These loans have a specific matrix which consists of several factors including debt to 
income, type of collateral and loan to collateral value, credit history and relationship with the 
borrower. 

 
Bank Premises and Equipment:  Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are carried at cost, less 
accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization are computed on the straight-
line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, or lease term, whichever is shorter. 
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Federal Ho :  The Bank is a member of the FHLB system. Members are 
required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors, and may 
invest in additional amounts. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security, and 
periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock 
dividends are reported as income. 
 
Mortgage Servicing Rights:  When mortgage loans are sold with servicing retained, servicing rights are 
initially recorded at fair value with the income statement effect recorded in gain on sale of loans. Fair 
value is based on market prices for comparable mortgage servicing contracts when available, or 
alternatively, is based on a valuation model that calculates the present value of estimated future net 
servicing income. 
  
Under the fair value measurement method, the Company measures servicing rights at fair value at each 
reporting date and reports changes in fair value of servicing assets in earnings in the period in which the 
changes occur, and are included with service and transaction fees on the Consolidated Statements of 
Income and Comprehensive Income. The fair values of servicing rights are subject to significant 
fluctuations as a result of changes in estimated and actual prepayment speeds and default rates and 
losses. 
 
Real Estate Owned:  Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair 
value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. These assets are subsequently 
accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. If fair value declines subsequent to 
foreclosure, a valuation allowance is recorded through expense. Operating costs after acquisition are 
expensed. There was no other real estate owned as of December 31, 2017 or 2016. 
 
Income Taxes:  Income tax expense is the total of the current year income tax due or refundable and the 
change in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are the expected future tax 
amounts for the temporary differences between carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, 
computed using enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance, if needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the 
amount expected to be realized. 
 

sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized 
is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For 

 
 
The Company recognizes interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense. 
 
On December 22, 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) was signed into law resulting in a reduction in 
the ederal income tax rate to 21% from 34% effective January 1, 2018. 
 
In February 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards 
Update (ASU) 2018-02, Income Statement Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): 
Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, which would 
require entities to reclassify from accumulated other comprehensive income (AOCI) to retained earnings 
the effects of the change in the federal tax rate under the TCJA on deferred amounts that were originally 
recorded in other comprehensive income (OCI). The amount of the reclassification would exclude the 
effects of any valuation allowance previously charged to income from continuing operations. The 
Company has chosen not to adopt this ASU early; however, if the Company had adopted this ASU it 
would have resulted in a reclassification of $14,225 from AOCI to retained earnings in the consolidated 
financial statements. 
 
Stock-Based Compensation:  Compensation cost is recognized for stock options issued to employees 
based on the fair value of these awards at the date of grant. A Black-Scholes model is utilized to estimate 
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the fair value of stock options. Compensation cost is recognized over the required service period, 
generally defined as the vesting period. 
 
Earnings Per Common Share:  Basic earnings per common share is net income available to common 
stockholders divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. 
Diluted earnings per common share includes the dilutive effect of additional potential common shares 
issuable under stock options. 
 
Comprehensive Income:  Comprehensive income is defined to include all changes in equity except those 
resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. Other comprehensive income (loss) 
consists of the change in unrealized gain (loss) on securities available for sale, net of reclassification 
adjustments and tax effects. 
 
Concentrations of Credit Risk:  Financial instruments which potentially subject the Company to 
concentration of credit risk consist primarily of temporary cash investments, which include due from banks 
and loans receivable. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company had approximately $2,250,000 
and $2,251,000, respectively, in deposit balances at certain financial institutions which were in excess of 
usual federally-insured limits. The Company limits the amount of credit exposure with any one financial 
institution and believes that no significant concentration of credit risk exists with respect to these cash 
investments. 
 
There are no significant concentrations of loans to any one industry or customer. However, the majority of 
the Company Company

ty to increase net interest income will 
be impacted, to some extent, by economic conditions in the New York metropolitan area.   
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments:  Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant 
market information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in a separate note. Fair value 
estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, 
prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes 
in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates. 
 
Subsequent Events: The Company has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure 
through March 9, 2018, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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NOTE 2  SECURITIES 
 
The amortized cost and fair value of securities available for sale, and related gross unrealized gains and 
losses were are follows: 
 

 
 
  

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value
December 31, 2017
Municipal securities -$             -$             -$             -$             
U.S. Treasury securities -               -               -               -               

  residential 2,259,705     6,660            (21,155)         2,245,210     

  commercial 2,544,872     -               (34,540)         2,510,332     
Corporate note securities 9,936,067     16,061          (12,063)         9,940,065     
Collateralized mortgage obligations 2,213,654     10,206          (17,185)         2,206,675     

16,954,298$  32,927$        (84,943)$       16,902,282$  

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value
December 31, 2016
Municipal securities 2,212,535$    2,489$          (3,926)$         2,211,098$    
U.S. Treasury securities 1,000,050     348              -               1,000,398     

  residential 4,044,440     15,387          (24,385)         4,035,442     

  commercial 4,729,046     614              (48,370)         4,681,290     
Corporate note securities 12,205,230    28,291          (26,844)         12,206,677    
Collateralized mortgage obligations 3,923,701     19,716          (10,320)         3,933,097     

28,115,002$  66,845$        (113,845)$     28,068,002$  
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The amortized cost and fair value of securities held to maturity, and related gross unrealized gains and 
losses, were as follows: 
 

 
 
  

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value
December 31, 2017
U.S. Government Agencies 999,802$       -$          (4,947)$        994,855$       
Municipal securities 1,295,354      30,400       (2,031)          1,323,723      
U.S. Treasury securities 998,404         -            (2,115)          996,289         

  residential 3,449,491      3,529         (42,588)        3,410,432      

  commercial 2,309,543      115           (21,928)        2,287,730      
Corporate note securities 17,122,042    72,026       (137,049)       17,057,019    
Collateralized mortgage obligations 757,306         -            (6,038)          751,268         

26,931,942$   106,070$   (216,696)$     26,821,316$   

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value
December 31, 2016
U.S. Government Agencies 999,581$       -$          (2,343)$        997,238$       
Municipal securities 1,355,596      32,082       (4,096)          1,383,582      
U.S. Treasury securities 996,685         6,948         -               1,003,633      

  residential 3,980,903      13,092       (57,690)        3,936,305      

  commercial 3,106,576      4,553         (12,631)        3,098,498      
Corporate note securities 17,194,253    50,072       (117,911)       17,126,414    
Collateralized mortgage obligations 944,171         4,288         (5,504)          942,955         

28,577,765$   111,035$   (200,175)$     28,488,625$   
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The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities by final contractual maturity at year-end 2017 were as 
follows: 
 

 
 

Securities with a carrying amount of approximately $1,000,000 and $2,000,000 were pledged as collateral 
to secure borrowings as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
 
During 2017, proceeds from the sales of securities were $1,743,158 with gross realized losses of 
$86,135. During 2016, proceeds from sales of securities were $14,897,421 with gross realized gains of 
$319,115 and gross realized losses of $4,391.  Additionally, as the result of a bankruptcy liquidation, in 
2016 the Company received proceeds of $111,134 pertaining to a security which had previously been 
fully written-off in 2009. In addition, there was a gain on redemption of a security in 2016 of $9,389. 
 
  

Amortized Cost Fair Value

Due before one year 146,463$            146,012$         
Due after one year through five years 10,645,884          10,647,118      
Due five years through ten years 1,270,641           1,247,008        
Due over ten years 4,891,310           4,862,144        

16,954,298$        16,902,282$    

Amortized Cost Fair Value

Due before one year 4,318,133$          4,308,939$      
Due after one year through five years 16,950,633          16,901,774      
Due five years through ten years 2,473,791           2,470,974        
Due over ten years 3,189,385           3,139,629        

26,931,942$        26,821,316$    

Held To Maturity

Available For Sale
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Securities with unrealized losses at year-end 2017 and 2016, aggregated by investment category and 
length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, were as 
follows: 
 
Available for sale:  
 

 
 
As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, there were 22 and 51 securities, respectively, with unrealized losses 
of less than 12 months and 9 and 7 securities, respectively, with unrealized losses of greater than 12 
months. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, all of the securities in an unrealized loss position had interest 
rate sensitivity and the cause of the temporary impairment was directly related to the change in interest 
rates. The Company generally views changes in fair value caused by changes in interest rates as 
temporary, which is consistent with its experience. None of the unrealized losses are related to credit 
losses. Therefore, at December 31, 2017 and 2016, the impairments were deemed temporary based on 
(1) the direct relationship of the decline in fair value to movements in interest rates and (2) the estimated 
remaining life and high credit quality of the investments. 
 
  

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or Greater Totals
Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized

Values Losses Values Losses Values Losses
December 31, 2017
Municipal securities -$             -$         -$            -$       -$             -$         
U.S. Treasuries -              -           -              -         -              -           

  residential 676,353       (3,197)      718,595       (17,958)   1,394,948     (21,155)     

  commercial 513,621       (2,348)      1,996,711    (32,192)   2,510,332     (34,540)     
Corporate notes 6,870,581     (12,063)     -              -         6,870,581     (12,063)     
Collateralized mortgage obligations 1,095,772     (7,603)      503,700       (9,582)     1,599,472     (17,185)     

Total 9,156,327$   (25,211)$   3,219,006$  (59,732)$ 12,375,333$ (84,943)$   

December 31, 2016
Municipal securities 1,196,437$   (3,926)$     -$            -$       1,196,437$   (3,926)$     
U.S. Treasuries -              -           -              -         -              -           

  residential 769,342       (4,236)      823,068       (20,149)   1,592,410     (24,385)     

  commercial 2,901,909     (21,091)     1,025,273    (27,279)   3,927,182     (48,370)     
Corporate notes 3,001,711     (8,994)      2,047,242    (17,850)   5,048,953     (26,844)     
Collateralized mortgage obligations 1,899,075     (7,526)      115,836       (2,794)     2,014,911     (10,320)     

Total 9,768,474$   (45,773)$   4,011,419$  (68,072)$ 13,779,893$ (113,845)$ 
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Held to maturity: 
 

 
 
As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, there were 13 and 27 securities, respectively, with unrealized losses 
of less than 12 months and there were 8 and 1 securities, respectively, with unrealized losses of greater 
than 12 months. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, each of the securities in an unrealized loss position 
had interest rate sensitivity and the cause of the temporary impairment was directly related to the change 
in interest rates. The issuers continue to pay interest and principal as expected and required.  The 
Company does not intend to sell these securities and it is not more likely than not that the Company will 
be required to sell these securities prior to their anticipated recovery.  
 
Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment on a quarterly basis, and more 
frequently when conditions warrant such evaluation. Factors considered in determining whether an 
impairment is other-than-temporary includes the length of time and the extent to which the fair value has 
been less than cost, the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer, and whether 
management intends to sell and it is not more likely than not that management would be required to sell 
the securities prior to their anticipated recovery. 
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NOTE 3  LOANS RECEIVABLE 

 
The summary of the balance of loans receivable as of December 31 were as follows: 
 

 
 
The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the year 
ended December 31, 2017 and 2016: 
 

 
 
  

2017 2016

Real estate - commercial 265,318,872$     275,430,862$     
Real estate - residential 446,277,311       401,833,157       
Commercial and industrial 4,872,961           1,194,029           
Consumer and installment 322,898             381,894             

716,792,042       678,839,942       

Less: Net deferred loan fees (2,622,104)          (2,486,894)          
Allowance for loan losses (9,513,034)          (9,244,114)          

Loans receivable, net 704,656,904$     667,108,934$     

Real Estate Real Estate Commercial Consumer and 
Commercial Residential and Industrial Installment Total

December 31, 2017
Allowance for loan losses:

Beginning balance 4,840,517$    4,370,420$    27,651$          5,526$             9,244,114$    
Provision for 

 loan losses (239,648)       396,114        (7,605)            121                  148,982        
Loans charged-off -               (153)              -                 (40)                  (193)              
Recoveries -               25,131          95,000           -                  120,131        

Total ending
 allowance balance 4,600,869$    4,791,512$    115,046$        5,607$             9,513,034$    

December 31, 2016
Allowance for loan losses:

Beginning balance 4,136,272$    4,570,176$    18,666$          4,672$             8,729,786$    
Provision for 

 loan losses 604,742        (220,917)       (22,015)          5,190               367,000        
Loans charged-off -               -               -                 (4,336)              (4,336)           
Recoveries 99,503          21,161          31,000           -                  151,664        

Total ending
 allowance balance 4,840,517$    4,370,420$    27,651$          5,526$             9,244,114$    
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The following table presents information related to loans individually and collectively evaluated for 
impairment by class of loans as of and for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016: 
 

 
 
  

Real Estate Real Estate Commercial Consumer and 
Commercial Residential and Industrial Installment Total

December 31, 2017
Allowance for loan losses:
Ending allowance balance

attributable to loans:
Individually evaluated
 for impairment -$                  7,965$              -$               -$                7,965$              
Collectively evaluated
 for impairment 4,600,870          4,783,546          115,046         5,607               9,505,069          

Total ending
allowance balance 4,600,870$        4,791,511$        115,046$        5,607$             9,513,034$        

Loans:
Individually evaluated
 for impairment 754,368$           1,979,579$        -$               -$                2,733,947$        
Collectively evaluated
 for impairment 264,564,504      444,297,732      4,872,961       322,898           714,058,095      

Total ending
loan balance 265,318,872$    446,277,311$    4,872,961$     322,898$         716,792,042$    

December 31, 2016
Allowance for loan losses:
Ending allowance balance

attributable to loans:
Individually evaluated
 for impairment -$                  28,251$            -$               -$                28,251$            
Collectively evaluated
 for impairment 4,840,517          4,342,169          27,651           5,526               9,215,863          

Total ending
allowance balance 4,840,517$        4,370,420$        27,651$         5,526$             9,244,114$        

Loans:
Individually evaluated
 for impairment 1,707,920$        1,526,406$        -$               -$                3,234,326$        
Collectively evaluated
 for impairment 273,722,942      400,306,751      1,194,029       381,894           675,605,616      

Total ending
loan balance 275,430,862$    401,833,157$    1,194,029$     381,894$         678,839,942$    
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The following table presents information related to loans individually evaluated for impairment by class of 
loans as of and for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Unpaid Allowance
Principal Recorded For Loan
Balance Investment Losses

December 31, 2017
With no related allowance recorded:

Real estate - commercial 1,360,542$       754,368$         -$           
Real estate - residential 2,103,383        1,655,487        -             
Commercial and industrial 1,540,625        -                  -             
Consumer -                  -                  -             

With an allowance recorded:
Real estate - commercial -                  -                  -             
Real estate - residential 441,317           324,092           7,965          
Commercial and industrial -                  -                  -             
Consumer -                  -                  -             

5,445,867$       2,733,947$       7,965$        

December 31, 2016
With no related allowance recorded:

Real estate - commercial 2,323,860$       1,707,920$       -$           
Real estate - residential 1,592,376        1,174,732        -             
Commercial and industrial 1,540,625        -                  -             
Consumer -                  -                  -             

With an allowance recorded:
Real estate - commercial -                  -                  -             
Real estate - residential 441,317           351,675           28,251        
Commercial and industrial -                  -                  -             
Consumer -                  -                  -             

5,898,178$       3,234,327$       28,251$      
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The following table presents information for loans individually evaluated for impairment as of December 31, 
2017 and 2016: 
 

 
 
The following tables present the recorded investment in nonaccrual and loans past due over 90 days with 
interest still on accrual by class of loans as of December 31, 2017 and 2016: 
 

 
 
Nonaccrual loans include both smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively evaluated for 
impairment and individually classified impaired loans. 
 
The following tables present the aging of the recorded investment in past due loans by class of loans as 
of December 31, 2017 and 2016: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2017 2016
Average recorded investment:

Real estate - commercial 1,345,599$       1,976,529$       
Real estate - residential 1,877,200        1,715,299        

3,222,799$       3,691,828$       

Interest income recognized during impairment -$                -$                
Cash basis interest income recognized -$                -$                

2017 2016 2017 2016

Real estate - commercial 754,368$         1,707,921$   -$             -$              
Real estate - residential 1,979,579        1,526,406     -               -                
Commercial and industrial -                  -               -               -                
Consumer and installment -                  -               -               -                

2,733,947$       3,234,327$   -$             -$              

Nonaccrual
Loans Past Due Over
90 Days Still Accruing

30-59 60-89 Greater Than Loans
Days Days 90 Days Total Not

Past Due Past Due Past Due Past Due Past Due Total
December 31, 2017
Real estate - commercial 148,087$      -$        -$            148,087$      265,170,785$ 265,318,872$ 
Real estate - residential 166,028       240,908   1,068,444    1,475,380     444,801,931   446,277,311   
Commercial and industrial -              -          -             -              4,872,961       4,872,961       
Consumer and installment 684              -          -             684              322,214         322,898         

  Total 314,799$      240,908$ 1,068,444$  1,624,151$   715,167,891$ 716,792,042$ 

December 31, 2016
Real estate - commercial 10,262,212$ -$        -$            10,262,212$ 265,168,650$ 275,430,862$ 
Real estate - residential 590,307       388,925   528,497      1,507,729     400,325,428   401,833,157   
Commercial and industrial -              -          -             -              1,194,029       1,194,029       
Consumer and installment 1,989           -          -             1,989           379,905         381,894         

  Total 10,854,508$ 388,925$ 528,497$     11,771,930$ 667,068,012$ 678,839,942$ 
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Troubled Debt Restructurings 
 
The Company has a recorded investment in troubled debt restructurings of $1,036,300 of 
performing loans and $0 nonperforming loans as of December 31, 2017, compared to $761,700 of 
performing loans and $389,000 of nonperforming loans as of December 31, 2016. The Company has 
allocated $8,000 and $28,300 of specific reserves to customers whose loan terms have been modified in 
troubled debt restructurings as of December 31, 2017 and 2016. The Company has not committed to lend 
any additional amounts as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, to customers with outstanding loans that are 
classified as troubled debt restructurings. 
 
The Company will consider troubled debt restructures where:  (a) the borrower is experiencing financial 
difficulties; (b) when adverse financial or legal events have decreased the likelihood that the Company will 
receive payment in full in accordance with the original loan terms; (c) troubled debt restructuring may be 
granted to borrowers who the Company determines are willing to work with the Company to repay their 
debts and the troubled debt restructuring increases the likelihood that the Company will maximize its 
recovery on the loan. 
 
There were no troubled debt restructurings during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. 
 
In order to determine whether a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty, an evaluation is performed of 
the probability that the borrower will be in payment default on any of its debt in the foreseeable future 
without the modification. This evaluatio  
 
A loan is considered to be in payment default once it is 90 days contractually past due under the modified 
terms.  
 
There were no loans modified in troubled debt restructurings during the previous 12 months for which 
there was a payment default during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. 
 
Credit Quality Indicators 
 
The Company categorizes loans into risk categories based on relevant information about the ability of 
borrowers to service their debt such as:  current financial information, historical payment experience, 
credit documentation, public information, and current economic trends, among other factors. The 
Company analyzes loans individually by classifying the loans as to credit risk. This analysis includes 
loans with an outstanding balance greater than $250,000 and non-homogeneous loans, such as 
commercial and commercial real estate loans. This analysis is performed on a quarterly basis. The 
Company uses the following definitions for risk ratings: 
 

Special mention - Loans classified as special mention have a potential weakness that deserves 
management's close attention. If left uncorrected, these potential weaknesses may result in 
deterioration of the repayment prospects for the loan or of the institution's credit position at some 
future date. 
 
Substandard - Loans classified as substandard are inadequately protected by the current net worth 
and paying capacity of the obligor or of the collateral pledged, if any. Loans so classified have a well-
defined weakness or weaknesses that jeopardize the liquidation of the debt. They are characterized 
by the distinct possibility that the institution will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected. 
 
Doubtful - Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in those classified as 
substandard, with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, 
on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. 
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Loans not meeting the criteria above that are analyzed individually as part of the above described 
process are considered to be pass rated loans. Based on the most recent analysis performed, the risk 
category of loans by class of loans as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as follows: 
 

 
 
For loans with an outstanding balance lower than $250,000 and homogeneous loan pools, such as 
residential mortgages, home equity lines of credit, and installment loans, the Company uses payment 
status to 
Department and on a monthly basis with respect to determining the adequacy of the allowance for loan 
losses. The payment status of these loans at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is included in the aging of 
the recorded investment of past due loans table. In addition, the total nonperforming portion of these 
loans at December 31, 2017 and 2016 is presented in the recorded investment in nonaccrual loans table. 
 
As of December 31, 2017, the Company had 3 residential loans with an unpaid principal balance totaling 
$1,154,000 that were in process of foreclosure.  There were 2 residential loans with an unpaid principal 
balance totaling $614,000 that were in process of foreclosure as of December 31, 2016. 
 
The Company had no loans classified as substandard being held for sale at December 31, 2017 and 
2016. 
 
The Company does not make loans to executive officers and directors, and companies in which they 
have a beneficial ownership (related parties) in the normal course of business. During 2017 or 2016, 
there were no material related party loans. 
 
NOTE 4  BANK PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT 
 
The cost and accumulated depreciation and amortization of bank premises and equipment at year-end 
were as follows: 
 

 
Depreciation expense was $1,065,939 and $1,096,022 for 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
 

Pass Special Mention Substandard Doubtful Total
December 31, 2017
Real estate - commercial 256,116,496$     7,747,736$         1,454,640$         -$                   265,318,872$     
Real estate - residential 444,036,732       260,999             1,979,580           -                    446,277,311       
Commercial and industrial 4,872,961           -                    -                    -                    4,872,961           
Consumer and installment 322,898             -                    -                    -                    322,898             

  Total 705,349,087$     8,008,735$         3,434,220$         -$                   716,792,042$     

December 31, 2016
Real estate - commercial 272,038,258$     532,583$            2,860,021$         -$                   275,430,862$     
Real estate - residential 399,499,799       266,005             2,067,353           -                    401,833,157       
Commercial and industrial 1,194,029           -                    -                    -                    1,194,029           
Consumer and installment 381,894             -                    -                    -                    381,894             

  Total 673,113,980$     798,588$            4,927,374$         -$                   678,839,942$     

2017 2016

Land 400,000$           400,000$           
Buildings and improvements 9,816,893          9,450,017          
Furniture, fixtures, automobiles and equipment 6,678,728          6,510,324          

16,895,621        16,360,341        
Less: Accumulated depreciation (10,499,098)       (9,439,559)         

6,396,523$        6,920,782$        
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NOTE 5  DEPOSITS 
 
Scheduled maturities of time deposits for the next five years were as follows: 
 

 
 
Deposits at December 31, 2017 and 2016, from related parties, which include officers, directors, 
stockholders and companies in which Directors of the Board have a significant ownership interest, were 
$437,135 and $942,783, respectively. 
 
Time deposits over $250,000 were $34,458,779 and $23,720,741 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, 
respectively. 
 
NOTE 6  OTHER BORROWED FUNDS 
 
The Bank is a member of the FHLB of New York. As such, it is eligible to borrow funds at various terms 
and maturities offered by the FHLB of New York. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Bank had 
borrowings of $150,000,000 and $156,000,000, respectively, with terms and maturities as follows: 
 

 
 
The amount of loans pledged as collateral was approximately $369,600,000 and $306,500,000 at 
December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.   
 
NOTE 7  JUNIOR SUBORDINATED DEBENTURES 
 
The Company formed First American International Statutory Trust 
December 2004. The Trust issued 7,000 units of thirty-year fixed/floating rate capital securities with an 
aggregate liquidation amount of $7,000,000 to an independent investor, and all of its common securities, 
amounting to $217,000, to the Company, which is included in other assets. 
 
The capital securities of the Trust, which were non-callable for five years until December 15, 2009, mature 
in 2034 and are a pooled trust preferred fund of Preferred Term Securities XVI, Ltd. The Company has 

2018 184,059,377$            
2019 87,191,762               
2020 34,140,692               
2021 1,899,937                 
2022 446,260                    

307,738,028$            

Weighted Average Weighted Average
Maturity Amount Interest Rate Amount Interest Rate

2017 -$                  -                        6,000,000$        1.07%
2018 80,500,000        1.72% 80,500,000        1.72%
2019 22,000,000        1.44% 22,000,000        1.44%
2020 45,500,000        2.12% 45,500,000        2.12%
2021 2,000,000          1.70% 2,000,000          1.70%
2022 -                   -                        -                   

Total 150,000,000$    1.80% 156,000,000$    1.77%

2017 2016
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the option to defer interest payments on the subordinated debentures from time to time for a period not to 
exceed five consecutive years. 
 
The Company issued to the Trust a $7,217,000 thirty-year fixed/floating rate junior subordinated 
deferrable interest debenture having substantially similar terms. The subordinated debenture is the sole 
asset of the Trust. For regulatory reporting purposes, the Federal Reserve Board has indicated that the 
capital securities qualify as Tier I capital of the Company subject to previously specified limitations, until 
further notice. If regulators make a determination that the capital securities can no longer be considered 
in regulatory capital, the securities become callable and the Company may redeem them. 
 
The capital securities and the subordinated debenture pay interest and dividends, respectively, on a 
quarterly basis, at a fixed rate per annum of 6.25% through December 15, 2009, and thereafter at a rate 
per annum equal to the three-month LIBOR plus 2.25% through final maturity on December 15, 2034. 
The rates at December 31, 2017 and 2016, were 3.84% and 3.21%, respectively. Interest expense on the 
junior subordinated debentures was $256,427 and $211,959 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 
2016. 
 
NOTE 8  GRANTS 
 
During the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Bank received grants of $227,282 and $0, 
respectively, from the U.S. Treasury Department as an award in recognition of its lending and community 
development activities under the Bank Enterprise Award Program. These grants were recorded in other 
non-interest income during the years granted. 
 
NOTE 9  INCOME TAXES 
 
Allocation of federal, state and local income tax expense (benefit) follows for the year ended December 
31: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2017 2016
Current

Federal 1,861,001$       4,150,916$      
State and local 55,183              35,300            

1,916,184         4,186,216        

Deferred
Federal 1,817,173         (1,487,548)       
Impact from enactment of federal tax reform 568,592            -                 
State and local (97,700)             410,219          

2,288,065         (1,077,329)       

Change in valuation allowance 257,778            (273,213)         

4,462,027$       2,835,674$      
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The income tax expense differs from that computed at the federal statutory rate due to the following at year 
ended December 31: 
 

 
 
The component of the net deferred tax assets are as follows: 
 

 
 
The net deferred tax asset is included in other assets in the consolidated statements of financial 
condition. 
 
In assessing the realizability of deferred tax assets, management considers whether it is more likely than 
not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will be realized.  The ultimate realization of deferred 
tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income during the periods in which those 

2017 2016

Tax at federal statutory rate of 34% 3,849,698$       2,797,509$      
Increase (decrease) resulting from:

Meals and entertainment 22,458              40,222            
State and local taxes, net of federal income tax benefit (221,357)           296,512          
Valuation allowance 257,778            (273,213)         
Enactment of federal tax reform 568,592            -                 
Other (15,142)             (25,356)           

4,462,027$       2,835,674$      

2017 2016

Deferred tax assets
Allowance for loan losses 3,178,098$       4,090,401$      
Deferred rent 458,163            771,166          
Accrued reserves 67,818              146,463          
Nonqualified stock options 96,549              167,133          
Accrued litigation 100,989            176,995          
Nonaccrual loan interest income 347,641            404,828          
Net operating loss carryforwards 616,011            18,501            
Net unrealized loss on securities 10,923              15,980            
Deferred loan fees and costs 116,840            131,442          
Other 141,983            667,113          

Total deferred tax assets 5,135,015         6,590,022        

Deferred tax liabilities
Depreciation (236,205)           (389,302)         
Prepaid expenses (32,524)             (8,850)             
Mortgage servicing rights (2,314,516)        (1,801,248)       
Other (458,622)           (4,349)             

Total deferred tax liabilities (3,041,867)        (2,203,749)       

Valuation Allowance (1,174,653)        (916,875)         

Net deferred tax asset 918,495$          3,469,398$      
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deferred tax assets become deductible.  Management considers the estimated reversal of deferred tax 
items, projected future taxable income and tax planning strategies in making this assessment. 
 
Recent New York State and New York City tax law changes make it unlikely that the Company will be 
paying any significant New York State or New York City income taxes in the future.  Therefore, the 
Company has established a valuation allowance against its New York State and New York City deferred 
tax assets as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.  Based upon projections of future taxable income over the 
periods in which the deferred tax assets are deductible, management believes it is more likely than not 
the Company will realize the federal deferred tax assets recorded at December 31, 2017 and 2016. 
 
The Company is generating net loss carryforwards in New York State and New York City due to the law 
changes.  The New York State apportioned net operating loss carryforward is approximately $4,988,000 
and the New York City apportioned net operating loss carryforward is approximately $4,469,000. These 
net operating loss carryforwards begin to expire in 2035.  These loss carryforwards have a valuation 
allowance established against them as management believes it is more likely than not the benefit will not 
be realized in the future. 
 
At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company had no unrecognized tax benefits.  The Company does 
not expect the amount of unrecognized tax benefits to change significantly in the next twelve months. 
  
The Company's tax returns remain subject to examination for years after 2013.  The Company's policy is 
to recognize interest and penalties related to tax matters as a component of income tax expense. 
 

 
into law. The Act includes several provisions that will affect the Company's federal income tax expense, 
including reducing the federal income tax rate to 21% from 34% effective January 1, 2018. As a result of 
the rate reduction, the Company is required to re-measure, through income tax expense in the period of 
enactment, the deferred tax assets and liabilities using the enacted rate at which these items are 
expected to be recovered or settled. The re-measurement of the Company's net deferred tax asset 
resulted in additional 2017 deferred income tax expense of $568,592. 
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NOTE 10  GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES 
 
General and administrative expenses consist of the following:  
 

 
 

(1) Due to changes in New York City and New York State tax law, the Company no longer pays 
income taxes to New York City or New York State.  The Company started paying taxes based on 
capital to New York City and New York State in 2015 and records those taxes as general and 
administrative expenses.   

 
NOTE 11  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
Litigation:  The Company is a party to various legal actions normally associated with financial institutions, 

financial position of the Company. 
 
Financial Instruments with Off-Balance Sheet Risk:  The Company is a party to financial instruments with 
off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. 
These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and involve, to varying degrees, 
elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the financial statements. 

instrument for commitments to extend credit is represented by the contractual amount of those 
instruments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making commitments and conditional 
obligations as it does for on-balance sheet instruments. 
 
At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the following off-balance sheet financial instruments were outstanding 
whose contract amounts represent credit risk: 
 
 2017 2016 
 
 Loan commitments $ 48,165,000 $ 68,021,000 
 Unfunded commitments under lines of credit  12,155,000  15,050,000 
 
Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of 
any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other 
termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The commitments are structured as fixed rate and 
tied to Prime. Since some of the commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total 

2017 2016

Professional fees 3,802,718$      1,698,472$      
Data processing 1,770,433        1,471,788        
Office expense 708,255          766,088          
Directors fees and expenses 578,078          535,258          
FDIC assessment expense 476,256          430,950          
Marketing and advertising 443,664          399,586          
Stationary and printing 337,737          392,660          
Loan processing fees 314,509          454,485          
Insurance 236,750          224,087          
Non-income taxes (1) 225,600          225,600          
Staff training 204,677          83,374            
Other 56,350            30,037            

9,155,027$      6,712,385$      
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commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Company evaluates 
each -by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained if deemed 

customer. Collateral held varies but may include personal or commercial real estate, accounts receivable, 
inventory and equipment. 
 
Unfunded commitments under commercial lines of credit and revolving credit lines are commitments for 
possible future extensions of credit to existing customers. 
 
Loan Sales Commitments to Federal National : Best 
efforts commitments to deliver loans at fixed prices to the secondary mortgage market totaled $6,969,000 
and $14,516,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.  
 
Leases:  The Company leases branch and office space in Brooklyn, Manhattan, and Queens, New York, 
under non-cancelable lease agreements expiring at various dates through 2023, excluding renewal 
options. 
 
At December 31, 2017, future minimum rentals under lease agreements are approximately as follows: 
 

 
 

Total rental expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, was approximately $2,397,000 
and $2,408,000, respectively. The leases contain a clause providing that the Company pay for property 
taxes, maintenance, and utilities for the premises. 
 
NOTE 12  DEFERRED COMPENSATION 
 
Deferred Compensation Plans:  The Company has unfunded deferred compensation plans for certain 
officers of the Bank, as defined, and all directors of the Bank and the Company. Under the program, 
participants, in the case of officers, may defer receipt of all or a specified portion of regular salaries or 
bonuses and, in the case of directors, defer all or a specified portion of fees for service as a director and 
earn interest on their deferred amounts as described in the plans. No compensation amounts have been 
deferred by eligible participants under these plans since their inception. 
 
Salary Deferral Plan:  In April 2005, the Company implemented a qualified 401(k) salary deferral plan 

consecutive year and who are credited with 1,000 hours of service as an employee during the Plan year. 
Service prior to implementation of the Plan was included for the purpose of determining eligibility to 
participate. Each participant may elect to make salary deferral contributions to the Plan on a pretax basis. 
Employee salary deferral contributions are immediately vested. 
 
Each year, the Company may elect to match a percentage of participant contributions.  The Company may 
also elect each year to make additional discretionary contributions to the plan. The 401k Plan expense 
amounted to $150,000 for the year ended December 31, 2017 and is included in salaries and employee 
benefits on the accompanying consolidated statements of income.  There was no 401k Plan expense for the 
year ended December 31, 2016. 

2018 2,639,000$        
2019 2,495,000          
2020 1,762,000          
2021 902,000            
2022 553,000            

Thereafter 85,000              
8,436,000$        
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NOTE 13  STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS 
 
The Company has 3,000,000 shares of authorized common stock. The Company has reserved 600,000 
shares of common stock for issuance of options under the following stock-based compensation plans and 
2,400,000 shares of common stock are available for general purposes. 
 

ock Option Plans, options to purchase 150,000 shares 

each option granted under the plans may not be less than 100% of the fair market value (as defined) of 
the 
possessing more than 10% of the total combined voting power of all classes of capital stock of the 
Company, the exercise price of each option granted shall not be less than 110% of the fair market value 

a committee of the Board of Directors but in no event may an option be exercisable more than ten years 
after the date of grant, except for a more than 10% stockholder, whose options may be exercised no 
more than five years after the date of grant. 
 

 Stock Option Plans, options to purchase up to 150,000 
shares (for each plan) of 
employees of the Company. The exercise price of each option granted under the plan may not be less 

of the grant. 
The term of each option shall be determined by a committee of the Board of Directors but in no event may 
an option be exercisable more than ten years after the date of grant. 
 

Stock Option Plans terminated on 
February 
terminated on March 15, 2015. There were no options granted in 2017 and 2016. 
 
The fair value of each option award is estimated on the date of grant using a closed form option valuation 
(Black-Scholes) model that uses various assumptions including the risk-free interest, expected term, 
expected stock price volatility, and dividend yield rates. Expected volatilities are based on historical 

 The Company uses historical data to estimate option 
exercise and post-vesting termination behavior (employee and director options are tracked separately). 
The expected term of options granted is based on historical data and represents the period of time that 
options granted are expected to be outstanding, which takes into account that the options are not 
transferable. The risk-free interest rate for the expected term of the option is based on the U.S. Treasury 
yield curve in effect at the time of the grant. 
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A summary of the activity in the stock option plan for 2017 and 2016 follows: 
 

 
 

There was no compensation cost recognized for stock options for the years ended December 31, 2017 
and 2016, respectively. The 57,800 options outstanding as of December 31, 2017 are fully vested. 
 
As of December 31, 2017, there was no unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock 
options granted under the Plan. 
 
 
NOTE 14   
 
The Company, on a consolidated basis, and the Bank are subject to various minimum regulatory capital 
requirements administered by the Federal banking agencies. Failure to meet minimum capital 
requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators 

e Ban
statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, 
the Company and the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of 
their assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting 
practices. The capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the 
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regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors. Prompt corrective action provisions are 
not applicable to bank holding companies. 
 
Federal banking agencies have adopted proposals that have substantially amended the regulatory capital 

tory 
capital reforms and changes required by the Dodd-Frank Act. The amended rules establish new higher 
capital ratio requirements, narrow the definitions of capital, impose new operating restrictions on banking 
organizations with insufficient capital buffers and increase the risk weighting of certain assets. The 
amended rules were effective with respect to Company and the Bank in January 2015, with certain 
requirements that were to be phased in beginning in 2016, and refined the definition of what constitutes 

 
  
The new minimum capital level requirements applicable to the Bank include: (i) a new Common equity 
Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio of 4.5%; (ii) a Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio of 6% (increased from 4%); (iii) 
a Total risk-based capital ratio of 8% (unchanged from prior rules); and (iv) a Tier 1 leverage capital ratio 
of 4% for all instit

Common equity Tier 1 risk-based capital 
ratio of 7.0%; (ii) a Tier 1 risk-based capital ratio of 8.5%; and (iii) a Total risk-based capital ratio of 
10.5%. The new capital conservation buffer requirement began to be phased in January 2016 at 0.625% 
of risk-weighted assets and will increase each year until fully implemented in January 2019. The Bank will 
be subject to limitations on paying dividends, engaging in share repurchases, and paying discretionary 
bonuses if its capital level falls below the buffer amount. These limitations will establish a maximum 
percentage of eligible retained income that could be utilized for such actions. 
 
Quantitative measures established by regulation to ensure capital adequacy require the Company and 
the Bank to maintain minimum amounts and ratios (set forth in the accompanying table) of Total and 
Tier I Capital (as defined in the regulations) to risk-weighted assets (as defined), and of Tier I Capital (as 
defined) to average assets (as defined). Management believes that the Company and the Bank met all 
capital adequacy requirements to which they are subject. 
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(dollars in thousands) and ratios are also 
presented in the following tables: 
 

 
 
The Company is also subject to various dividend restrictions as a result of its participation in the U.S. 
Treasury's TARP CPP program as described more fully in Note 16. 
 
NOTE 15  DISCLOSURES ABOUT ESTIMATED FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 
Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit 
price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used 
to measure fair values: 
 

Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity 
has the ability to access as of the measurement date. 
 
Level 2:  Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for 
similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are 
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. 

Minimum Capital Minimum to be Well
Requirements Capitalized Under

For Capital Prompt Corrective
Actual Adequacy Purposes Action Regulations

December 31, 2017 Amount Ratio Amount Ratio Amount Ratio

Tier 1 leverage ratio
Bank 85,489$      9.88% 34,609$      >4.00% 43,262$      >5.00%
Company 86,349        9.98% 34,616        >4.00% N/A N/A 

Common equity tier 1 ratio
Bank 68,417        12.23% 25,176        >4.50% 36,365        >6.50%
Company 69,277        12.38% 25,180        >4.50% N/A N/A 

Tier 1 capital ratio
Bank 85,489        15.28% 33,568        >6.00% 44,757        >8.00%
Company 86,349        15.43% 33,573        >6.00% N/A N/A 

Total capital ratio
Bank 92,514        16.54% 44,757        >8.00% 55,947        >10.00%
Company 93,373        16.69% 44,765        >8.00% N/A N/A 

December 31, 2016
Tier 1 leverage ratio

Bank 79,076$      9.88% 32,010$      >4.00% 40,012$      >5.00%
Company 79,767        9.96% 32,024        >4.00% N/A N/A 

Common equity tier 1 ratio
Bank 62,004        11.56% 24,136        >4.50% 34,863        >6.50%
Company 62,695        11.68% 24,146        >4.50% N/A N/A 

Tier 1 capital ratio
Bank 79,076        14.74% 32,181        >6.00% 42,908        >8.00%
Company 79,767        14.87% 32,195        >6.00% N/A N/A 

Total capital ratio
Bank 85,815        16.00% 42,908        >8.00% 53,635        >10.00%
Company 86,506        16.12% 42,927        >8.00% N/A N/A 
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Level 3:  Signi
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. 

 
The fair values of securities available for sale are determined by matrix pricing, which is a mathematical 
technique widely used in the industry to value debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted prices 
for the specific securities, d 
securities (Level 2 inputs). 
 
The fair value of impaired loans with specific allocations of the allowance for loan losses is generally 
based on either recent real estate appraisals or, for loans with modification agreements in place, 
discounted cash flow analyses.  
 
In valuing either impaired loans with specific allocations of the allowance for loan losses or real estate 
owned, appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches, including 
comparable sales and the income approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by 
the appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available. Such 
adjustments are usually significant and typically result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for 
determining fair value. 
 
As previously disclosed in Note 1, the fair value of servicing rights is based on market prices for 
comparable mortgage servicing contracts, when available or alternatively, is based on a valuation model 
that calculates the present value of estimated future net servicing income. 
 

Assets and Liabilities Measured on a Recurring Basis 
 
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below: 
 

 

Quoted Prices Significant
In Active Other Significant

Markets for Observable Unobservable
Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
2017

Securities available for sale

Municipal securities -$                -$           -$            
U.S. Treasury securities -                  -             -              

  residential -                  2,245,210   -              

  commercial -                  2,510,332   -              
Corporate note securities -                  9,940,065   -              
Collateralized mortgage obligations -                  2,206,675   -              

Mortgage servicing rights -                  -             9,131,030    

2016
Securities available for sale

Municipal securities -$                2,211,098$ -$            
U.S. Treasury securities 1,000,398        -             -              

  residential -                  4,035,442   -              

  commercial -                  4,681,290   -              
Corporate note securities -                  12,206,677 -              
Collateralized mortgage obligations -                  3,933,097   -              

Mortgage servicing rights -                  -             7,008,026    

Fair Value Measurements
at December 31, Using
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Refer to Note 17 for reconciliation of mortgage servicing rights measured at fair value on a recurring basis 
using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. 
 
Assets and Liabilities Measured on a Non-Recurring Basis 
 
There were no assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis for the years ended 
December 31, 2017 and 2016. 
 
Impaired loans are carried at the lower of cost or the present value of expected future cash flows of the 
loan. If it is determined that the repayment of the loan will be provided solely by the underlying collateral, 
and there are no other available and reliable sources of repayment, the loan is considered collateral 
dependent. Impaired loans that are considered collateral dependent are carried at the lower of cost or the 
fair value of the underlying collateral. Collateral may be in the form of real estate or business assets 
including equipment, inventory and accounts receivable. The use of independent appraisals and 

 judgment are significant inputs in arriving at the fair value measure of the underlying 
collateral and impaired loans are therefore classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.  
  
For such loans that are classified as impaired, an allowance is established when the present value of the 
expected future cash flows of the impaired loan is lower than the carrying value of that loan. For such 
loans that are classified as collateral dependent impaired loans, an allowance is established when the 
current market value of the underlying collateral less its estimated disposal costs has not been finalized, 
but management determines that it is likely that the value is lower than the carrying value of that loan. 
Once the net collateral value has been determined, a charge-off is taken for the difference between the 
net collateral value and the carrying value of the loan. 
 
There were no impaired loans held for sale at December 31, 2017 or 2016. 
           
There was no other real estate owned as of December 31, 2017 and 2016.  
 
Appraisals for both collateral-dependent impaired loans and real estate owned are performed by certified 
general appraisers (for commercial properties) or certified residential appraisers (for residential 
properties) whose qualifications and licenses have been reviewed and verified by management. Once 
received, a member of the Appraisal Department reviews the assumptions and approaches 
utilized in the appraisal as well as the overall resulting fair value in comparison with independent data 
sources such as recent market data or industry-wide statistics. Once appraisals are considered 
appropriate, management discounts the appraised value for estimated selling costs, such as legal, 
broker, and property maintenance and insurance costs. Individual properties are analyzed on a case-by-
case basis with discounts of approximately 10%. In addition, management performs a tax search on the 
collateral property to determine if there are any unpaid taxes on the property. Any unpaid tax amounts are 
considered costs and are further discounted from the property value. 
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Carrying amount and estimated fair values of financial instruments at year end were as follows (in 
thousands): 

 
 
 
The methods and assumptions, not previously presented, used to estimate fair values are described as 
follows:  Carrying amount is the estimated fair value for cash and cash equivalents, time deposits with 
banks, accrued interest receivable and payable, demand deposits, short-term debt, and variable rate 
loans or deposits that reprice frequently and fully. Similar to securities available for sale described 
previously, the fair value of securities held to maturity are determined by matrix pricing, utilizing an 
independent pricing service for significantly similar securities and  relationship to 
other benchmark quoted securities. For fixed rate loans or deposits and for variable rate loans or deposits 

Carrying
Value Fair Value

December 31, 2017
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 91,030$         91,030$     
Time deposits with banks 3,800            3,800         
Securities available for sale 16,902          16,902       
Securities held to maturity 26,932          26,821       
Loans held for sale 440               440           
Loans receivable, net 704,657         708,945     
FHLB stock 7,613            N/A
Mortgage servicing rights 9,131            9,131         
Accrued interest receivable 2,741            2,741         

Financial liabilities
Deposits 629,768$       631,929$   
Other borrowed funds 150,000         149,327     
Junior subordinated debentures 7,217            5,351         
Accrued interest payable 2,462            2,462         

December 31, 2016
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 56,227$         56,227$     
Time deposits with banks 3,797            3,797         
Securities available for sale 28,068          28,068       
Securities held to maturity 28,578          28,489       
Loans held for sale 2,528            2,528         
Loans receivable, net 667,109         666,661     
FHLB stock 7,821            N/A
Mortgage servicing rights 7,008            7,008         
Accrued interest receivable 2,661            2,661         

Financial liabilities
Deposits 572,692$       574,471$   
Other borrowed funds 156,000         156,164     
Junior subordinated debentures 7,217            5,291         
Accrued interest payable 1,773            1,773         
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with infrequent repricing or repricing limits, fair value is based on discounted cash flows using current 
market rates applied to the estimated life and credit risk. The fair value of loans, not deemed to be 
impaired, does not consider any discounts due to market illiquidity. It was not practicable to determine the 
fair value of FHLB stock due to restrictions placed on its transferability. Fair value of debt is based on 
current rates for similar financing. The fair value of off-balance-sheet items is not considered material. 
 
NOTE 16  CAPITAL PURCHASE PROGRAM 
 
On March 13, 2009, as part of the U.

Rate Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock, Series A, having a liquidation preference of $1,000 per 
share, for a purchase price of $17,000,000 in cash. Cumulative dividends on the Series A preferred 
shares will accrue on the liquidation preference at a rate of 5% per annum for the first five years, and at a 
rate of 9% per annum thereafter. Subject to the approval of the Board of Governors of the Federal 
Reserve System, the Preferred Shares are redeemable at the option of the Company at 100% of their 
liquidation preference. 
 
In August 2010, the Company exchanged the 17,000 shares of TARP CPP preferred stock (Series A 
preferred stock) for 17,000 newly issued TARP Community Development Capital Initiative Shares 

statements of financial condition as Series B preferred stock. The CDCI shares 
have the same liquidation preference terms as the TARP CPP preferred stock. The CDCI shares bear a 
dividend rate of 2% per annum for the first eight years from August 15, 2010 to August 15, 2018, and at a 
rate of 9% thereafter. Subject to the approval of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System 
and U.S. Treasury Department, the preferred shares are redeemable at the option of the Company at 
100% of their liquidation preference. 
 
The fair value of CDCI shares at time of the exchange was determined to be $13,654,238 using a 
discounted cash flow analysis which resulted in a discount of $3,345,762.  Accretion of the discount 
associated with the CDCI preferred stock is recognized as an increase to preferred stock dividends in 
determining net income available to common shareholders. 
 
The Securities Purchase Agreement, pursuant to which the Preferred Shares were sold, contains 
limitations on the payment of dividends on the Common Stock which effectively prohibits the payment of 

Common Stock, equity securities, or trust preferred securities. The Company is also subject to certain 
executive compensation limitations included in the Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008, which 
places limits on both golden parachute payments and incentive compensation or bonus payments based 
upon unnecessary or excessive risks. There is also a provision requiring the recovery of bonuses or 
incentive compensation paid based on reported earnings, gains, or other criteria that are later found to be 
materially inaccurate. 
 
From May 2011 through July 2014, the Company had to obtain regulatory approval prior to payment of 
any dividends. The Company declared and paid $340,000 in dividends on TARP preferred stock in 2017 
and 2016. 
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NOTE 17  MORTGAGE SERVICING RIGHTS 
 
Activity for loan servicing rights follows: 
 

 
 
The fair values of servicing rights are subject to significant fluctuations as a result of changes in estimated 
and actual prepayment speeds, default rates, losses and interest rates, among other factors.  During 
2017 and 2016, the Bank sold residential loans to an unrelated bank in addition to selling residential loans 
to FNMA.  The fair value at December 31, 2017 for each portfolio was determined based on the following 
factors: 
 
    Portfolio                           Discount rate          Prepayment speed range     Weighted avg. default rate 
    FNMA-Fixed                        10.00%                 5.62 CPR to 10.34 CPR                    0.12% 
    FNMA-MBS-Fixed               10.00%               12.34 CPR to 11.71 CPR                    0.00% 
    FNMA-MBS-Adjustable       12.00%               18.94 CPR to 17.94 CPR                    0.00% 
    Other institution                   15.00%               13.36 CPR to 14.07 CPR                    0.00% 
     
 
The unpaid principal balance of loans serviced for others, which are not included in the accompanying 
consolidated statements of financial condition, were approximately $1,021,393,000 and $902,459,000 at 
December 31, 2017 and 2016. The custodial escrow balances for loans serviced for others were 
$3,937,274 and $3,187,128 at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and are included in deposits. 
 
Servicing fee income recorded for fees earned for servicing loans, net of direct expenses, is reported on 
the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income with service and transaction fees. The 
fees are based on a contractual percentage of the outstanding principal, and are recorded as income 
when earned. Net servicing fees totaled $2,486,010 and $2,147,269 for the years ended December 31, 
2017 and 2016. Net servicing fees are reported within the service and transaction fees line item on the 
consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. Late fees and ancillary fees related to 
loan servicing are not material. 
  

2017 2016

Beginning of year 7,008,026$      7,379,079$      
New additions 2,012,912        1,324,386        
Change in fair value 110,092           (1,695,439)       

9,131,030$      7,008,026$      
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NOTE 18  EARNINGS PER SHARE  
 
The factors used in the earnings per share computation follow: 
 

 
 

As of December 31, 2017 there were 54,500 stock options that were dilutive.  As of December 31, 2016 
there were 68,000 stock options that were anti-dilutive. 
 
NOTE 19  ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS 
 
The components of accumulated other comprehensive loss, with related tax effects, included in total equity 
are as follows: 
 

 

2017 2016

Net unrealized (losses) on securities (52,016)$   (47,000)$    
Tax effect 25,149      15,980       
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (26,867)$   (31,020)$    
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